

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,** )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. ) Case No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC  
 )  
**SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL**, in her official )  
 capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Defendants. )  
 )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1**

**ARGUMENT..... 4**

**I. The House Errs in Relying on the Administration’s Fiscal Year 2014 Budget Request and Congress’s Failure to Grant that Request..... 4**

**II. A Careful Analysis of the ACA Demonstrates that Congress Permanently Appropriated Funds for All Components of the Act’s Integrated Subsidy Program 7**

**III. Post-ACA Legislative Developments Confirm That Cost-Sharing Reduction Payments Are Permanently Appropriated..... 14**

**CONCLUSION ..... 21**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Burns v. United States*,  
501 U.S. 129 (1991) ..... 6

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 6

\**FTC v. Dean Foods Co.*,  
384 U.S. 597 (1966) ..... 5

\**King v. Burwell*,  
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) ..... *passim*

*N.J. Chapter Inc. of Am. Physical Therapy Ass’n v. Prudential Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
502 F.2d 500 (D.C. Cir. 1974) ..... 6

*United States v. E. I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.*,  
353 U.S. 586 (1957) ..... 5, 6

*United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank*,  
374 U.S. 321 (1963) ..... 5

*United States v. Sw. Cable Co.*,  
392 U.S. 157 (1968) ..... 6, 7

*Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath*,  
339 U.S. 33 (1950) ..... 5, 6

**STATUTES**

\*26 U.S.C. § 36B ..... 2

31 U.S.C. § 1301 ..... 14

\*31 U.S.C. § 1324 ..... *passim*

\*42 U.S.C. § 18071 ..... 2, 9, 11

42 U.S.C. § 18081 ..... 8, 9

\*42 U.S.C. § 18082 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 18091 ..... 9

\*Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) ..... 12

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015,  
Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014) ..... 19

Continuing Appropriations Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-46, 127 Stat. 558 (2013) ..... 15

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113 (2015) ..... 20

**RULES & REGULATIONS**

45 C.F.R. 155.320..... 16  
45 C.F.R. 156.430..... 16  
78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013)..... 16  
78 Fed. Reg. 42,160 (July 15, 2013)..... 16

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

159 Cong. Rec. H5517 (Sept. 12, 2013)..... 16  
159 Cong. Rec. H5525 (Sept. 12, 2013)..... 17  
160 Cong. Rec. S475 (Jan. 27, 2014) ..... 17  
160 Cong. Rec. H2814 (Apr. 2, 2014)..... 17  
160 Cong. Rec. S3440 (June 5, 2014) ..... 17  
H.R. Res. 676, 113th Cong. (2014)..... 17  
H.R. Rep. No. 113-17 (2013)..... 18  
H.R. Rep. No. 113-403 (2014)..... 18  
H.R. Rep. No. 114-47 (2015)..... 18  
H.R. 3762, 114th Cong. (2016)..... 20  
H.R. Rep. No. 114-96 (2015) (Conf. Rep.)..... 18  
*Seeking PPACA Answers: Hearing Before the House Energy & Commerce Comm.,  
Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations, 113th Cong. 2d Sess. (2014)..... 17*
